
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Finance and Resources Committee 

 

3.00pm, Thursday, 5th November, 2020 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the live 

webcast on the Council’s website.  

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  rachel.gentleman@edinburgh.gov.uk / sarah.stirling@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4107 / 0131 529 3009 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Finance and Resources Committee - 5 November 

2020 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

 

1. Order of business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying the 

relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any  

4. Minutes 

4.1   None.   

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   None.   

6. Business Bulletin 

6.1   None.   

7. Executive decisions 

7.1   City of Edinburgh Council - 2019/20 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit - referral from the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

5 - 238 

7.2   The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts – Report to those 

charged with Governance on the 2019/20 Audit – Report by the 

Executive Director of Resources 

239 - 288 

7.3   Consultants Costs 2019/20 – Report by the Executive Director of 

Resources 

289 - 306 



 

Finance and Resources Committee - 5 November 

2020 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

7.4   2019-20 Common Good Annual Performance Report – Report by 

the Executive Director of Resources 

307 - 320 

8. Routine decisions 

8.1   None.   

9. Motions 

9.
[...]
orming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

3pm, Thursday, 5 November 2020 

City of Edinburgh Council – 2019/20 Annual Audit 

Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit– 

referral from the Governance, Risk and Best Value 

Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. For Decision/Action 

 The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee has referred the attached report 

to the Finance and Resources Committee for approval, and onward referral to the 

City of Edinburgh Council for noting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Martin Scott / Natalie Le Couteur, Committee Services 

E-mail: martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk / Natalie.le.couteur@edinburgh.gov.uk  

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:Natalie.le.couteur@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Finance and Resources Committee – 5 November 2020 

 
Referral Report 
 

City of Edinburgh Council – 2019/20 Annual Audit 

Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit– 

referral from the Governance, Risk and Best Value 

Committee 

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee on 3 November considered a 

report by the the Executive Director of Resources, summarised the principal 

findings arising from the Council’s 2019/20 external audit. 

 

2.2 The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee agreed: 

  

2.2.1 To note that, following the audit process, it is anticipated that an unqualified 

audit opinion will be issued on the Council’s annual accounts for 2019/20. 

 

2.2.2 To refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources 

Committee for approval and thereafter to Council for noting. 

 

2.2.3 To note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, 

the audited annual accounts will be signed and submitted to the external 

auditor. 

 

2.2.4 To note the areas of strength identified within the wider scope audit work and 

that progress in the delivery of the remaining improvement actions set out in 

Appendix 5 of the auditor’s report will be considered as part of the adaptation 

and renewal programme and reported to the committee over the coming 

year. 

 

2.2.5 To note that, once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts 

will also be published on the Council’s website by 30 November 

 

2.3 The report is therefore referred to the Finance and Resources Committee for 

approval, and onward referral to the City of Edinburgh Council for noting. 

 

Page 6



 
Page 3 

Finance and Resources Committee – 5 November 2020 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

3.1 Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 3 November 2020– Webcast 

 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – report by the Executive Director of Resources 

 

 

Page 7

https://edinburgh.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/519901


 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 3 November 2020  

City of Edinburgh Council – 2019/20 Annual Audit 

Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

Executive/routine Executive  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 note that, following the audit process, it is anticipated that an unqualified 

audit opinion will be issued on the Council’s annual accounts for 2019/20; 

1.1.2 refer the audited annual accounts to the Finance and Resources Committee 

for approval and thereafter to Council for noting; 

1.1.3 note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the 

audited annual accounts will be signed and submitted to the external auditor;  

1.1.4 note the areas of strength identified within the wider scope audit work and 

that progress in the delivery of the remaining improvement actions set out in 

Appendix 5 of the auditor’s report will be reported to the Committee during 

the coming year; and  

1.1.5 note that, once approved, a summarised version of the annual accounts will 

also be published on the Council’s website by 30 November.     

 
 
 
Stephen S Moir  
Executive Director of Resources   
 
Contact: Hugh Dunn, Head of Finance,  
Finance Division, Resources Directorate       
E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150  

Page 8

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 3 November 2020   
 

 
Report 
 

City of Edinburgh Council – 2019/20 Annual Audit 

Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report summarises the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2019/20 

external audit.  While primarily focused on the review of the financial statements, 

the wider scope aspects of the audit include consideration of the Council’s financial 

sustainability, financial management, governance and transparency and 

arrangements to secure and demonstrate value for money.   

2.2 The proposed audit certificate provides an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 

 statements and other prescribed matters but the accompanying report notes the 

 failure of the Council’s remaining Significant Trading Operation (STO) to break even 

 over a rolling three-year period.  In addition, the report includes an emphasis of 


[...]
n respect of property, plant and equipment, pension liabilities 

(reflecting the impact of recent tribunals and legal judgements), PPP transactions 

and group balances (in turn reflecting changes in constituent bodies’ accounts 

arising from the audit process).  

4.3 In addition, confirmation was received after submission of the unaudited accounts 

that the Council was entitled to a payment under the Business Rates Incentivisation 

Scheme (BRIS) for income received in excess of its target during 2018/19.  

Expressed net of minor increases in provisions also made as part of the audit 

process, receipt of this sum has reduced the Council’s overspend for 2019/20 from 

£5.231m to £4.907m, with a corresponding transfer back to earmarked reserves of 

£0.324m incorporated in the audited accounts.  While no further material changes 

are anticipated, as of the time of writing the accounts remain to be finalised (with a 

number of minor amendments to be incorporated within the Annual Governance 

Statement) and members will therefore be updated at the Committee’s meeting.   

4.4 As with recent years’ reports, the audit reflects the revised approach to best value 

agreed by the Accounts Commission in June 2016.  This “wider scope” audit 

comprises four elements:   

• Financial sustainability; 

• Financial management; 

• Governance and transparency; and, 

Page 11



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 3 November 2020   
 

• Value for money.     

4.5 The key messages from the audit are presented on pages 4 and 5 of the auditor’s 

report, with a number of action points for the Council to address in the coming 

months also noted.  These, together with the management responses provided by 

the Council (including assigned responsibility and associated timescale for 

implementation), are shown on pages 64 to 67.  The report also summarises on 

pages 68 to 85 progress made in implementing the recommendations contained in 

previous years’ reports.  
[...]
 Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 and for no other purpose. In accordance with paragraph 120 of the Code 

of Audit Practice, we do not undertake to have responsibilities to members or officers, in their individual 

capacities, or to third parties.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

In our opinion, the audited part of the Remuneration Report has been properly prepared in accordance with 

The Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014.

the information given in the Management Commentary for the financial year for which the financial 

statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements and that report has been prepared in 

accordance with statutory guidance issued under the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003; and

the information given in the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year for which the financial 

statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements and that report has been prepared in 

accordance with the Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016).

the financial statements and the audited part of the Remuneration Report are not in agreement with the 

accounting records; or

 135

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

3.00pm, Thursday, 5 November 2020 

The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts – 
Report to those charged with Governance on the 
2019/20 Audit 

Item number 
Report number 
Executive/routine 

 
 
Executive 

Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Finance and Resources Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 Approve the Trustee’s Annual Report and Accounts for 2019/20 and note that 
these will be submitted to the External Auditor no later than 30 November 
2020 and to the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) by 31 
December 2020; and,  

1.1.2 Note the commentary on the management of the Charitable Trusts included 
in the Audit Management Report in Appendix 1.   

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: John Aghodeaka, Accountant, 

Finance Division, Resources Directorate  

E-mail: john.aghodeaka@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 5348 

 

Page 239

Agenda Item 7.2

mailto:john.aghodeaka@edinburgh.gov.uk


2 
Finance and Resources Committee – 5 November 2020  

 
Report 
 

The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts – 
Report to those charged with Governance on the 
2019/20 Audit 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report updates the committee with the External Auditor’s view on matters 
arising from the Charitable Trusts audit in compliance with International Standard 
on Auditing 260. 

2.2 An unqualified audit opinion has been issued on the Trustee’s Annual Report and 
 Accounts for 2019/20.    

 

3. Background 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee with the External Auditor’s 
view on matters arising from the annual audit in compliance with International 
Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260). 

3.2 The Committee’s remit includes the review of all matters relating to external audit of 
the Charitable Trusts. 

3.3 The External Auditor is required to comply with International Standard on Auditing 
260. As part of the standard, the Auditor is required to highlight relationships that 
bear on independence, unadjusted misstatements and material weaknesses in 
internal control. 

3.4 The Finance and Resources Committee, as the trustee, has overall responsibility 
for ensuring that:  

i. there are appropriate systems of control;  
ii. proper accounting records are maintained which disclose the financial 

position of the charities; 
iii. suitable accounting policies are selected and applied consistently; 
iv. judgements and estimates are reasonable and prudent; 
v. assets of the charities are safeguarded against unauthorised use or 

disposition; 
vi. reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud are taken; and 

Page 240



3 
Finance and Resources Committee 
[...]
ternal charities; consolidation; and expenditure of capital is almost 
complete. The remaining funds of the Boyd Anderson Trust are yet to be fully 
disbursed. The Lagganlia Snowsports Base project, for which the funds have been 
allocated, is still on-going and the funds will be disbursed on its completion. Work 
on the project has been delayed due to the impact of Covid-19, and it is unlikely that 
the project will be completed within the 2020/21 financial year given the continued 
uncertainties due to the pandemic. The centre is currently closed, and the plans on 
the timing of reopening will be reviewed by January 2021. 

 

Page 242



5 
Finance and Resources Committee – 5 November 2020  

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Subject to the Committee’s approval, the audited Trustee’s Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2019/20 will be submitted to the External Auditor no later than 30 
November 2020.   

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There is no direct financial impact arising from the content of this report.  

 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The Annual Report and Accounts were made available for public inspection from    
30 June 2020 for a period of 15 working days in accordance with the provisions of 
Part VII of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 and the Local Authority 
Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014. Due to the on-going pandemic, however, 
this year’s inspection process was undertaken largely by electronic means. The 
Council received two requests for further information in respect of the Charitable 
Trusts under these Regulations. Responses to these requests have been provided. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1  ‘Guidance and good practice for Charity Trustees’, OSCR Website 

8.2  ‘Charitable Trusts Reserves Policy’, Finance and Resources Committee, 17 March 
2016 

8.3  ‘Winding Up of Boyd Anderson Charitable Trust’, Finance and Resources 
Committee, 23 January 2018 

8.4 ‘Spend to Save funding application – Lagganlia Outdoor Centre
[...]
 at the previous reporting date.

Conclusion
We found the disclosed accounting policies, significant accounting 
estimates and the overall disclosure and presentation to be appropriate for 
the charitable trusts.

© 2020 Azets Audit Services | Audit Findings Report for The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts 2019/20 12

P
age 255



Other communication requirements
Fraud or suspected fraud
We have not been made aware of any incidents in the period and no other 
issues have been identified during the course of our audit.

Our work as auditor is not intended to identify any instances of fraud of a 
non-material nature and should not be relied upon for this purpose. 

Non-compliance with laws and regulations
The Trustees are responsible for preparing the financial statements in 
accordance with the Companies Act 2006, the Charities Accounts (Scotland) 
Regulations 2006 (as amended), the Charities and Trustee Investment 
(Scotland) Act 2005, and relevant accounting standards.

The financial statements have been prepared using the connected charities 
provisions under The Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006.  
Regulation 7 (as amended in 2010) permits a single set of accounts for 
charities if they have common or related purposes, or shared management 
(i.e. connected charities).  This would be the case where charities have 
common trustees.  The City of Edinburgh Council’s Finance and Resources 
Committee acts as sole Trustee for these charitable trusts.

We are not aware of any significant incidences of non-compliance.

Under Section 46 of the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 
2005, auditors have a responsibility to report items of material significance 
to the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR).

We did not identify any areas of material significance during our audit that 
required reporting to OSCR.

The Local Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014
As part of our audit, we reviewed the charitable trusts’ complian
[...]
or


Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

● proper accounting records have not been kept; or
● the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or
● we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Nick Bennett, for and on behalf of Azets Audit Services
Eligible to act as an auditor in terms of section 1212 of the Companies Act 2006
Exchange Place 3
Semple Street
Edinburgh
EH3 8BL

Date………………………………….

Azets Audit Services is eligible to act as an auditor in terms of section 1212 of the Companies Act 
2006

Report on other requirements 

Opinion on matter prescribed by the Accounts Commission
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit the information given in the Trustees' 
Annual Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the 
financial statements and that report has been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102).

We are required by The Charity Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 to report to you if, in our opinion:

Use of our report 
This report is made solely to the parties to whom it is addressed in accordance with Part VII of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 and for no other purpose. In accordance with paragraph 120 of the Code of 
Audit Practice, we do not undertake to have responsibilities to members or officers, in their individual 
capacities, or to third parties.

Page 288



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

3.00pm, Thursday, 5 November 2020 

Consultants Costs 2019/20 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards n/a 
Council Commitments n/a 

 

1. Recommendations 

The Finance and Resources Committee is recommended to note: 

1.1 the revenue and capital expenditure incurred for provision of professional services 
in financial year 2019/20; 

1.2 revenue expenditure on consultants has increased by £1.013m from 2018/19, as 
the Council has progressed delivery of major revenue projects, including City 
Centre Transformation Strategy, Forth Quarter project and the Council-approved 5-
year Asset Management Works programme of planned preventative maintenance, 
for the operational property estate; 
  

1.3 the cost of engaging professional service providers to provide specialist and 
technical advice to support the Capital Investment Programme has increased by 
£2.944m as the Council has progressed delivery of major capital investment in 
Edinburgh Tram Stage Two, Cycle Projects, which are part-externally funded, Early 
Years properties, new and extended School buildings, North Bridge refurbishment, 
Burnshot Bridge, 21 Century Homes and Meadowbank Sport Centre; and 

 
1.4 £7.910m of expenditure on consultants for the provision of professional services 

was incurred on projects where external income was received by the Council, which 
either fully or partly met the consultancy expenditure incurred. 

 

Stephen S. Moir 
Executive Director of Resources 
 
Contact: Iain Shaw, Principal Accountant, 
Finance Division, Resources Directorate  
E-mail: iain.shaw@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 469 3117 

Page 289

Agenda Item 7.3

mailto:iain.shaw@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:iain.shaw@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Finance and Resources Committee – 5 November 2020 
 

 

 
Report 
 

Consultants Costs 2019/20  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides details of expenditure on consultants for provision of 
professional services during 2019/20.  
 

2.2 Revenue expenditure of £5.870m and capital expenditure of £8.502m was incurred 
on the provision of professional services for the year ended 31 March 2020.  

 
2.3 £7.910m of expenditure on consultants for the provision of professional services 

was incurred on projects where external income was received by the Council, which 
either fully or partly met the consultancy expenditure incurred. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 At its meeting on 25 August 2009, the Finance and Resources Committee noted the 
intention to report expenditure on consultants on an annual basis. This report 
provides details of expenditure on consultants for the provision of professional 
services during 2019/20. 

 
3.2 The purchase of consultancy services is governed by relevant procurement 

legislation and Council Contract Standing Orders. Contract Standing Orders and 
Guidance on the Appointment of Consultants were approved by Council on 5 
February 2015, with further guidance approved on 2 June 2016 and 27 June 2019. 

 
3.3 The Council contracts services from professional service providers to reduce the 

requirement to employ permanent staff for short-term specialised activities and to 
mitigate the Council’s exposure to potential liabilities. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 The definition of consultancy services follows the wide definition approved by 
Council on 5 February 2015 - “a consultant is a specialist who charges a fee for 
providing advice or services in a particular area of expertise such as business 
management, human resources, environment, communication, information 
technology, property and estates and financial services, but excluding agency and 

Page 290



 
Finance and Resources Committee – 5 November 2020 
 

temporary workers and professional services provided by solicitors, counsel and 
actuaries”.  
 

4.2 The decision to appoint a consultant is taken after full cognisance of the governance 
arrangements approved by Council on 5 February 2015 and 2 June 2016, the 
overall financial constraints within which the Council operates and the scrutiny of 
expenditure on consultants by the Finance and Resources Committee.  

 
4.3 The reported expenditure includes payments to a supplier exceeding £2,500 across 

all Directorates/Divisions. 
 
4.4 Revenue expenditure of £5.870m and capital expenditure of £8.502m was incurred 

on consultants for the year ended 31 March 2020.  A summary of expenditure for 
services is shown in the table below.  A detailed analysis of this expenditure is 
shown in Appendix 1 (revenue) and Appendix 2 (capital).  

 

Consultants Costs 2019/20 

Directorate Revenue Capital Total 

 £ £ £ 

Chief Executive 25,550 0 25,550 

Communities and Families 110,896 1,733,356 1,844,252 

Health and Social Care 264,599 0 264,599 

Place 2,202,461 5,341,258 7,543,719 

Resources 1,766,463 45,205 1,811,668 

Council-wide 1,499,876 1,381,763 2,881,639 

Total 5,869,845 8,501,582 14,371,427 

 
4.5 In 2019/20, £7.910m of expenditure on consultants for the provision of professional 

services was incurred on projects where external income was received by the 
Council, which either fully or partly met the consultancy expenditure incurred. 
Income received included grant funding for revenue and capital projects, funding 
contributions from the NHS, recovery of costs from councils and other bodies. 
 

4.6 Expenditure for 2018/19 was reported to the Finance and Resources Committee on 
26 September 2019 and is shown in the following table. The level of expenditure for 
provision of professional services incurred in any one year is dependent on service 
requirements and is not directly comparable between financial years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 291



 
Finance and Resources Committee – 5 November 2020 
 

Consultants Costs 2018/19 

Directorate Revenue Capital Total 

 £ £ £ 

Chief Executive 1,378 0 1,378 

Communities and Families 76,211 2,409,210 2,485,421 

Health and Social Care 148,872 946 149,818 

Place 1,350,419 3,113,653 4,464,072 

Resources 732,128 27,473 759,601 

Council-wide 2,548,209 6,000 2,554,209 

Total 4,857,217 5,557,282 10,414,499 

 
4.7 Revenue expenditure incurred during 2019/20 included: 

 
4.7.1 Commercial Excellence Programme – £0.843m of contractually agreed 

gainshare expenditure payments. This is a reduction of £57,000 (6%) from 
2018/19. The Commercial Excellence programme and subsequent work by 
Commercial and Procurement Services has delivered
[...]
CY SPEND 2019/20

Service Provider Amount Service Provided
Anturas Consulting Limited 125,899 Edinburgh Tram Stage Two - Project Director Services.
Atkins Limited 245,399 Edinburgh Tram Stage Two - Technical Advisory Services.
J A B Services UK 15,501 Technical Advisor to Edinburgh Tram Stage Two Project Board.

Summers-Inman Construction And Property Consultants LLP 8,694 Building Surveying Services - Demolition of Wellington School.
Turner & Townsend Project Management Limited 984,364 Project Management - Edinburgh Tram Project - Stage Two.
Will Rudd Davidson Edinburgh Ltd Total 1,906 Structural Engineering Services - Demolition of Wellington School.
Total 1,381,763

Page 306



 

 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

3.00pm, Thursday, 5 November 2020 

2019-20 Common Good Annual Performance Report 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: John Aghodeaka, Accountant, 

Finance Division, Resources Directorate  

E-mail: John.Aghodeaka@edinburgh.gov.uk| Tel: 0131 469 5348 

 

  

Page 307

Agenda Item 7.4



Finance and Resources Committee – 5 November 2020 
 

 
Report 
 

2019-20 Common Good Annual Performance Report 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report presents the outturn position for the Common Good Fund and the 
performance of its cash investments for the 2019/20 financial year. The report 
includes an update on the Common Good Property Planned Maintenance Fund and 
the plans for the 2020/21 financial year. The report also includes an update on 
current issues affecting Common Good in Edinburgh. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The City of Edinburgh Council has a statutory obligation under the Local 
Government, etc. (Scotland) Act 1994, Section 15(4) (b) in administering property 
held as part of the common good to have regard to the interests of all the 
inh
[...]
Princes Street EH2 1889 324970.16 673659.55 Edinburgh
PSG - Sir James Young Simpson Statue Structure (5P) Princes Street EH2 2323 324845.2 673699.11 Edinburgh
PSG - Thomas Guthrie Statue Structure (5D) Princes Street EH2 1342 324996.09 673741.59 Edinburgh
South Bridge Structure Various EH1 325969.72 673529.99 Edinburgh
South Queensferry Harbour Structure (C) Head of Harbour EH30 3375 312983.8 678500.43 Queensferry
St Bernard's Bridge, Well & Grounds Structure MacKenzie Place - Water of Leith EH3 2426 & 2956 324483.02 674311.87 Edinburgh

Non Heritable Assets
Car registration S 0 Car reg plate
Car registration S 10 Car reg plate
All Burgh Charters Books & records
Civic Regalia- inventories of the Lord Provost's Office are being researched.

P
age 320


	Agenda
	7.1 City of Edinburgh Council - 2019/20 Annual Audit Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit - referral from the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	Annual Audit Report to the Council - referral from GRBV
	8.2 - 201920 Annual Audit Report
	20201103_GRBV Report_Annual Audited Accounts 2019.20_Approved
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday, 3 November 2020
	City of Edinburgh Council – 2019/20 Annual Audit Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit
	1. Recommendations



	Report
	City of Edinburgh Council – 2019/20 Annual Audit Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Background
	4. Main report
	5. Next Steps
	6. Financial impact
	7. Stakeholder/Community Impact
	8. Background reading/external references
	9. Appendices



	City of Edinburgh Council 2019-20 Annual Audit Report - GRBV final
	2020 - Audited Financial Statements


	7.2 The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts – Report to those charged with Governance on the 2019/20 Audit
	7.3 Consultants Costs 2019/20
	7.4 2019-20 Common Good Annual Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

Finance and Resources Committee 

3.00pm, Thursday 5 November 2020 

Present: 

Councillors Munn (Convener), Griffiths (Vice-Convener), Booth, Bruce, Corbett, 

Gordon, Hutchison, Johnston, Frank Ross (substituting for Councillor Rankin), Neil 

Ross and Watt. 

1. City of Edinburgh Council – 2019/20 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit – referral from the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee referred a report which summarised 

the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2019/20 external audit. While primarily 

focused on the review of the financial statements, the wider scope aspects of the audit 

included consideration of the Council’s financial sustainability, financial management, 

governance and transparency and arrangements to secure and demonstrate value for 

money. 

Decision 

1) To approve the audited annual accounts. 

2) To refer the audited annual accounts to the City of Edinburgh Council for 

noting. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 3 November 2020 

(item TBC); report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

2. The City of Edinburgh Council Charitable Trusts – Report to 

Those Charged with Governance on the 2019/20 Audit 

An update was provided on the External Auditor’s view on matters arising from the 

Charitable Trusts audit in compliance with International Standard on Auditing 260.  

An unqualified audit opinion had been issued on the Trustee’s Annual Report and 

Accounts for 2019/20 

Decision 

1) To approve the Trustee’s Annual Report and Accounts for 2019/20 and note 

that these would be submitted to the External Auditor no later than 30 



Thursday, 5th November, 2020  

November 2020 and to the Office of the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR) by 

31 December 2020. 

 2) To note the commentary on the management of the Charitable Trusts included 

in the Audit Management Report in Appendix 1.  

3) To agree to provide a briefing on the Council’s charitable trusts in relation to 

membership of the Finance and Resources Committee. A briefing session was 

requested on how members should fulfil this role. 

4) To agree to consider potential further reductions to the list of the Council’s 

Charitable Trusts. 

5) To agree to provide a briefing with all responses to date on Lauriston Castle. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests 

Councillors Booth, Bruce, Corbett, Gordon, Griffiths, Hutchison, Johnston, Munn, 

Frank Ross and Neil Ross declared a non-financial interest in the above item as 

trustees of the City of Edinburgh Council’s Charitable Trusts. 

3. Consultants Costs 2019/20 

Details were provided of expenditure on consultants for provision of professional 

services during 2019/20.  

Revenue expenditure of £5.870m and capital expenditure of £8.502m was incurred on 

the provision of professional services for the year ended 31 March 2020. £7.910m of 

expenditure on consultants for the provision of professional services was incurred on 

projects where external income was received by the Council, which either fully or 

partly met the consultancy expenditure incurred. 

Decision 

1) To note the revenue and capital expenditure incurred for provision of 

professional services in financial year 2019/20. 

2) To note the revenue expenditure on consultants had increased by £1.013m 

from 2018/19, as the Council had progressed delivery of major revenue 

projects, including City Centre Transformation Strategy, Forth Quarter project 

and the Council-approved 5- year Asset Management Works programme of 

planned preventative maintenance, for the operational property estate. 

3) To note the cost of engaging professional service providers to provide specialist 

and technical advice to support the Capital Investment Programme had 

increased by £2.944m as the Council had progressed delivery of major capital 

investment in Edinburgh Tram Stage Two, Cycle Projects, which were part-



Thursday, 5th November, 2020  

externally funded, Early Years properties, new and extended School buildings, 

North Bridge refurbishment, Burnshot Bridge, 21 Century Homes and 

Meadowbank Sport Centre. 

4) To note that £7.910m of expenditure on consultants for the provision of 

professional services was incurred on projects where external income was 

received by the Council, which either fully or partly met the consultancy 

expenditure incurred.  

5) To agree to provide an update on the gainshare arrangement in the next 

revenue monitoring report. 

6) To agree to provide further context around the use of consultants. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

4. 2019-20 Common Good Annual Performance Report 

The outturn position for the Common Good Fund and the performance of its cash 

investments for the 2019/20 financial year was presented. An update was included on 

the Common Good Property Planned Maintenance Fund and the plans for the 

2020/21 financial year, as well as an update on current issues affecting Common 

Good in Edinburgh. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree to circulate the list of heritage assets. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director Resources, submitted.) 

 

 


